BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

| IN THE MATTER OF THE |) | | |
|------------------------|---|----------------|-----------|
| CLOSURE OF BRIDGE C-91 |) | RESOLUTION NO. | R-19-0017 |

WHEREAS, general supervision and control of the public roads of Lancaster County ("County") is vested in the Board of County Commissioners of Lancaster County, Nebraska, (the "Board") pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 39-1402;

WHEREAS, the Lancaster County Engineer ("Engineer") in her capacity as County Highway Superintendent, has control, government, and supervision of all the public roads and bridges in the county under the general supervision and control of the Board pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 39-1507;

WHEREAS, the Engineer on February 20, 2019, discovered continued deterioration of the asphalt driving surface on Bridge C-91, located on West Raymond Road, presented a clear and present danger to the public;

WHEREAS, the Engineer temporarily closed Bridge C-91 to mitigate the clear and present danger to the public;

WHEREAS, the Engineer recommends that Bridge C-91 remain closed until appropriate steps can be taken to eliminate the clear and present danger to the public;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Lancaster County that the Board accepts the recommendation of the Lancaster County Engineer, and that therefore the Board, pursuant to its supervisory powers contained in Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 39-1402 and 39-1507, hereby closes Bridge C-91, to alleviate a clear and present danger to the public.

| DATED this day of | , 20, at the County-City Building, Lincoln |
|--|--|
| Lancaster County Nebraska. | |
| | BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM this day of, 20 | |
| for PAT CONDON Lancaster County Attorney | |